

**Intent to Award  
2016/2017- Grants and Cooperative Agreements  
Local Law Enforcement Projects**

#	Applicant	Project Title	Project Number	Applicant Request	Division Recommend	Base Award	Amount Less Base Award	Proportiona l Award Percent	Additional Award	Total Award	Balance (See Note)
											\$2,480,000
1	Alameda County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-27-L01	\$80,160	\$69,660	\$10,000	\$59,660	33.6229076	\$20,059	\$30,059	\$2,449,941
2	Amador County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-50-L01	\$14,368	\$14,368	\$10,000	\$4,368	33.6229076	\$1,469	\$11,469	\$2,438,472
3	Butte County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-70-L01	\$22,827	\$22,827	\$10,000	\$12,827	33.6229076	\$4,313	\$14,313	\$2,424,159
4	Calaveras County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-03-L01	\$248,281	\$248,281	\$10,000	\$238,281	33.6229076	\$80,117	\$90,117	\$2,334,042
5	City of California City	Law Enforcement	G16-03-26-L01	\$456,148	\$456,148	\$10,000	\$446,148	33.6229076	\$150,008	\$160,008	\$2,174,034
6	City of Fresno Police Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-94-L01	\$23,265	\$21,595	\$10,000	\$11,595	33.6229076	\$3,899	\$13,899	\$2,160,136
7	City of Hesperia Police Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-58-L01	\$35,038	\$35,038	\$10,000	\$25,038	33.6229076	\$8,419	\$18,419	\$2,141,717
8	City of Sacramento Police Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-28-L01	\$182,354	\$123,128	\$10,000	\$113,128	33.6229076	\$38,037	\$48,037	\$2,093,680
9	Colusa County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-05-L01	\$58,785	\$58,785	\$10,000	\$48,785	33.6229076	\$16,403	\$26,403	\$2,067,277
10	El Dorado County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-07-L01	\$341,605	\$341,605	\$10,000	\$331,605	33.6229076	\$111,495	\$121,495	\$1,945,782
11	Fresno County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-08-L01	\$228,006	\$228,006	\$10,000	\$218,006	33.6229076	\$73,300	\$83,300	\$1,862,482
12	Humboldt County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-11-L01	\$97,801	\$97,801	\$10,000	\$87,801	33.6229076	\$29,521	\$39,521	\$1,822,961
13	Imperial County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-09-L01	\$599,000	\$599,000	\$10,000	\$589,000	33.6229076	\$198,039	\$208,039	\$1,614,922
14	Inyo County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-30-L01	\$103,850	\$103,850	\$10,000	\$93,850	33.6229076	\$31,555	\$41,555	\$1,573,367
15	Kern County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-25-L01	\$462,193	\$462,193	\$10,000	\$452,193	33.6229076	\$152,040	\$162,040	\$1,411,327
16	Lake County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-64-L01	\$70,944	\$70,944	\$10,000	\$60,944	33.6229076	\$20,491	\$30,491	\$1,380,836
17	Lassen County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-65-L01	\$107,870	\$107,870	\$10,000	\$97,870	33.6229076	\$32,907	\$42,907	\$1,337,929
18	Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement - Palmdale	G16-03-40-L01	\$149,999	\$149,999	\$5,000	\$144,999	33.6229076	\$48,753	\$53,753	\$1,284,176
19	Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement - Santa Clarita	G16-03-40-L02	\$265,460	\$265,460	\$5,000	\$260,460	33.6229076	\$87,574	\$92,574	\$1,191,602
20	Los Angeles Police Department / Valley Traffic Division Off Road Unit	Law Enforcement	G16-03-66-L01	\$199,818	\$199,818	\$10,000	\$189,818	33.6229076	\$63,822	\$73,822	\$1,117,779
21	Madera County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-33-L01	\$225,328	\$196,870	\$10,000	\$186,870	33.6229076	\$62,831	\$72,831	\$1,044,948
22	Modoc County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-83-L01	\$42,000	\$42,000	\$10,000	\$32,000	33.6229076	\$10,759	\$20,759	\$1,024,189
23	Mono County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-12-L01	\$82,430	\$82,430	\$10,000	\$72,430	33.6229076	\$24,353	\$34,353	\$989,836
24	Napa County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-35-L01	\$64,055	\$64,055	\$10,000	\$54,055	33.6229076	\$18,175	\$28,175	\$961,661
25	Nevada County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-16-L01	\$31,402	\$31,402	\$10,000	\$21,402	33.6229076	\$7,196	\$17,196	\$944,465
26	Placer County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-72-L01	\$162,236	\$162,236	\$10,000	\$152,236	33.6229076	\$51,186	\$61,186	\$883,279
27	Plumas County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-13-L01	\$122,650	\$121,900	\$10,000	\$111,900	33.6229076	\$37,624	\$47,624	\$835,655
28	Ridgecrest Police Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-46-L01	\$33,458	\$33,458	\$10,000	\$23,458	33.6229076	\$7,887	\$17,887	\$817,768
29	Riverside County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-14-L01	\$144,160	\$144,160	\$10,000	\$134,160	33.6229076	\$45,108	\$55,108	\$762,659
30	San Benito County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-57-L01	\$53,374	\$53,374	\$10,000	\$43,374	33.6229076	\$14,584	\$24,584	\$738,075
31	San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement - Barstow	G16-03-15-L01	\$174,277	\$174,277	\$2,000	\$172,277	33.6229076	\$57,925	\$59,925	\$678,151
32	San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement - Colorado River	G16-03-15-L02	\$98,403	\$98,403	\$2,000	\$96,403	33.6229076	\$32,413	\$34,413	\$643,737
33	San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement - Twin Peaks	G16-03-15-L03	\$71,189	\$71,189	\$2,000	\$69,189	33.6229076	\$23,263	\$25,263	\$618,474
34	San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement - Victor Valley	G16-03-15-L04	\$142,046	\$142,046	\$2,000	\$140,046	33.6229076	\$47,088	\$49,088	\$569,387
35	San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement - Morongo Station	G16-03-15-L05	\$112,499	\$112,499	\$2,000	\$110,499	33.6229076	\$37,153	\$39,153	\$530,234
36	San Diego County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-17-L01	\$119,937	\$119,937	\$10,000	\$109,937	33.6229076	\$36,964	\$46,964	\$483,270
37	San Joaquin County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-18-L01	\$123,854	\$123,854	\$10,000	\$113,854	33.6229076	\$38,281	\$48,281	\$434,988
38	Santa Barbara Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-87-L01	\$171,592	\$171,592	\$10,000	\$161,592	33.6229076	\$54,332	\$64,332	\$370,657

**Intent to Award  
2016/2017- Grants and Cooperative Agreements  
Local Law Enforcement Projects**

#	Applicant	Project Title	Project Number	Applicant Request	Division Recommend	Base Award	Amount Less Base Award	Proportiona I Award Percent	Additional Award	Total Award	Balance (See Note)
39	Santa Clara County Parks and Recreation Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-19-L01	\$160,176	\$160,176	\$10,000	\$150,176	33.6229076	\$50,494	\$60,494	\$310,163
40	Sierra County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-55-L01	\$32,700	\$32,700	\$10,000	\$22,700	33.6229076	\$7,632	\$17,632	\$292,531
41	Stanislaus County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-38-L01	\$335,944	\$335,944	\$10,000	\$325,944	33.6229076	\$109,592	\$119,592	\$172,939
42	Tuolumne County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement OHV	G16-03-79-L02	\$193,909	\$193,909	\$10,000	\$183,909	33.6229076	\$61,835	\$71,835	\$101,103
43	Ventura County Sheriff's Department	Law Enforcement	G16-03-51-L01	\$78,070	\$78,070	\$10,000	\$68,070	33.6229076	\$22,887	\$32,887	\$68,216
44	Yolo County Sheriff's Office	Law Enforcement	G16-03-41-L01	\$183,144	\$183,144	\$10,000	\$173,144	33.6229076	\$58,216	\$68,216	\$0
			<b>TOTALS</b>	<b>\$6,706,604</b>	<b>\$6,606,000</b>	<b>\$390,000</b>	<b>\$6,216,000</b>		<b>\$2,090,000</b>	<b>\$2,480,000</b>	

**Note: The projected beginning balance amount is based on the Governor's 2017/18 proposed budget. Any changes to the Governor's proposed budget may necessitate the revision of the beginning balance accordingly. All law enforcement awards are based on the formula as outlined in Section 4970.15.3(c) of the 2008 Grants and Cooperative Agreements Program Regulations (Rev. 1/16).**